

September 2005

Best Brief for Intervenor: Seventeenth Annual Pace National Environmental Law Moot Court Competition

Rochelle Ballard
University of California Hastings College of Law

Kimberly Culp
University of California Hastings College of Law

Ivo Keller
University of California Hastings College of Law

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

Rochelle Ballard, Kimberly Culp, and Ivo Keller, *Best Brief for Intervenor: Seventeenth Annual Pace National Environmental Law Moot Court Competition*, 22 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 535 (2005)
Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol22/iss2/8>

MEASURING BRIEF*

Civ. App. No. 04-137

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**FRIENDS OF THE SOUTH SLOPE CUTTHROAT, INC.,
Appellant**

and

**STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant / Appellee**

v.

**CAPITOL CITY, NEW UNION,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW UNION**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT / APPELLEE,
STATE OF NEW UNION**

UC Hastings College of the Law
Rochelle Ballard
Kimberly Culp
Ivo Keller

* This brief has been reprinted in its original form.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	539
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	544
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	544
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	544
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	545
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	546
<i>New Union May Intervene as a Matter of Right</i>	546
<i>FSSC Provided Sufficient Notice</i>	546
<i>The CWA Does Not Preempt State Water Allocation</i>	
<i>Authority</i>	547
<i>Capitol City Did Not Violate the CWA</i>	547
ARGUMENT	547
I. NEW UNION IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS	
A MATTER OF RIGHT UNDER 33 U.S.C.	
§ 1365(C)(2) BECAUSE CONGRESS INTENDED	
TO PROVIDE STATES WITH ENFORCEMENT	
POWERS EQUAL TO THOSE OF THE EPA.	547
A. <i>The Legislative History of the CWA</i>	
<i>Demonstrates That Congress Intended to Allow</i>	
<i>States to Intervene as a Matter of Right.</i>	548
B. <i>The CWA's Broader Context Demonstrates That</i>	
<i>Congress Intended to Allow States to Intervene</i>	
<i>as a Matter of Right.</i>	548
II. FSSC GAVE PROPER NOTICE OF ITS INTENT	
TO SUE CAPITOL CITY PURSUANT TO THE	
CWA'S CITIZEN SUIT PROVISION BECAUSE IT	
SATISFIED THE STATUTORY AND	
REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS.....	549
A. <i>FSSC Gave Adequate Notice Because It</i>	
<i>Satisfied the CWA's Jurisdictional 60-Day</i>	
<i>Notice Provision and Provided Sufficient</i>	
<i>Information to Inform Capitol City of Its</i>	
<i>Alleged CWA Violation.</i>	550
B. <i>Even If the Content of Notice Is Jurisdictional,</i>	
<i>FSSC's Notice Is Adequate Because It Included</i>	
<i>All of the Specific Information Required by EPA</i>	
<i>Regulations.</i>	552
1. FSSC's notice properly identified FSSC as	
the person giving notice.....	552

a)	Rule 17's real party in interest standard does not apply to notice.....	553
b)	FSSC is the real party in interest because FSSC has organizational standing.....	554
2.	FSSC's notice identified the specific pollutant which forms the basis of its complaint.	557
3.	The CWA does not require FSSC to allege each day of violation in its notice.	559
III.	THE CWA DOES NOT APPLY TO NEW UNION'S WATER ALLOCATION PROGRAM BECAUSE CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO PREEMPT STATE AUTHORITY OVER INTERNAL WATER ALLOCATION.....	561
A.	<i>The CWA's Legislative History Demonstrates That Congress Did Not Intend to Preempt State Authority Over Water Allocation.</i>	561
B.	<i>The CWA Does Not Apply to State Water Diversion Projects Because Application Would Threaten the Economic Vitality of Arid States. . .</i>	563
IV.	CAPITOL CITY DID NOT VIOLATE THE CWA BECAUSE THE RAPID RIVER IS NOT NAVIGABLE WATER AND CAPITOL CITY DID NOT ADD A POLLUTANT.	564
A.	<i>The CWA Does Not Apply to Rapid River Because It Is Not Navigable Water and It Is Outside of Congress' Commerce Clause Powers.</i>	564
1.	EPA's definition of navigable waters encompassing solely intrastate waters is invalid because Congress did not grant the EPA authority to regulate those waters. ...	565
2.	The Rapid River does not fall within the CWA's jurisdiction of navigable waters because it is neither navigable in fact nor a tributary of navigable waters.....	566
3.	Even if the Rapid River is navigable water, it is outside the scope of Congress' Commerce Clause power.	567
B.	<i>If This Court Determines That Rapid River Is Navigable Water, Then Capitol City Did Not</i>	

*Add a Pollutant to the Rapid River Because the
Silt Already Was Part of the Waters of the
United States.*

.....	569
CONCLUSION	572
APPENDIX A - Statutory Provisions	572
APPENDIX B - Administrative Regulations	577
APPENDIX C - Legislative Materials	579
APPENDIX D - Internet Materials	580

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	561
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	555
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	548
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	548
<i>Edward J. Debartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	569
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	554, 555, 556
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	561
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	549, 554, 560
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20, (1989)	550, 551
<i>Herb v. Pitcaim</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	554
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	562
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	556
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	555
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	563, 566
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	561
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	553, 555, 557
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	555

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(Cont.)

CASES	Page
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	555
<i>Ozawa v. U.S.</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1920)	548, 549
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	562
<i>Richards v. U.S.</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	570
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1537 (2004).....	563, 569
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	555, 556
<i>Simpson v. U.S.</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978)	548
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	563
<i>U.S. v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	548
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	568
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	567, 568, 569
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	563, 567
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	553
